
VR I/DD Counselors; ODE Transition Network Facilitators, ODDS Employment 
Specialists 
 
VR-I/DD Staff: 
1. Diane Ashley – Pendleton Office, diane.ashley@ dhsoha.state.or.us , 541-966-6231 
2. Aaron Brownlee - South Salem Office, aaron.brownlee@ dhsoha.state.or.us , 503-277-2500 
3. Karen Burch – Washington County Office, karen.b.burch@ dhsoha.state.or.us , 503-277-

2513 
4. Patrick Foster -Beaverton Office, Patrick.n.foster@dhsoha.state.or.us, 503-277-2503 
5. Elisa Burrows – Roseburg Office, elissa.j.burrows@ dhsoha.state.or.us , 541-440-3371 
6. Sandra Cato – St. Helens Office, sandra.l.cato@ dhsoha.state.or.us , 503-366-8383 
7. Katherine Cook – Burns Office, Katherine.e.cook@ dhsoha.state.or.us , 541-573-2296 

X424 
8. Sherri Ellsworth, Clackamas Office, sherri.l.ellsworth@s dhsoha.state.or.us , 503-277-2500 
9. Mark Foster – Central Portland Office, mark.j.foster@ dhsoha.state.or.us , 503-774-1174 
10. Mary Moll – Central Portland Office, mary.moll2@dhsoha.state.or.us, 971-673-3067 
11. Ursula Morton-East Portland Office, ursula.r.morton@dhsoha.state.or.us, 971-673-0909 
12. Rachellie George - Ontario Office rachellie.a.george@ dhsoha.state.or.us , 541-889-9148 
13. Derek Hill – Clackamas Office derek.r.hill@ dhsoha.state.or.us  971-673-6130 
14.  Ruth Johnson – Eugene Office  ruth.v.johnson@ dhsoha.state.or.us   541-684-2447 
15.  Phil Matthews– South Salem Office  phil.g.matthews@ dhsoha.state.or.us  503-378-2483 
16.  Kelly Noble – Albany Office kelly.a.noble@ dhsoha.state.or.us  541-967-2001 
17.  Lauren Riley – Eugene Office lauren.h.riley@ dhsoha.state.or.us  541-684-2592 
18.  Cheryl Timeus – Grants Pass Office Cheryl.j.timeus@ dhsoha.state.or.us , 541-474-3130 
19.  Rachelle Warner – Corvallis Office rachelle.warner@s dhsoha.state.or.us , 541-757 5014 

 17. Michelle Furman- Bend Office michelle.furman@dhsoha.state.or.us, 541-388-6336 
 18. Tracy Schaffer – Beaverton Office Tracy.SCHAFFER@dhsoha.state.or.us, 503-277-2521 
 19. Jill Shoen – Beaverton Office JILL.E.SHOEN@dhsoha.state.or.us 503-440-1411 
 20. Debi Vinson - Beaverton Office DEBORAH.A.VINSON@dhsoha.state.or.us 503-277-
2508 
 
 
Transition Technical Assistance Network (Transition Network Facilitators/Pre-
Employment Specialists) 
Region 1 (Multnomah, Washington, Columbia, Clatsop) 

- Sarah Statham, TNF: sstatham@mesd.k12.or.us; 503-894-0039 
- Teri Brown, Pre-ETS Coordinator: Teri.Brown@dhsoha.state.or.us 503-979-3553 
- Toni DePeel, Pre-ETS Coordinator: Toni.M.DePeel@dhsoha.state.or.us; 971-600-8358  
- Jodi Johnson, TNF/Pre-ETS Support: jjohns01@mesd.k12.or.us; 971-517-8218    

 
Region 2 (Tillamook, Yamhill, Polk, Marion) 

- Eivind-Erik Sorensen, TNF: eivind.sorensen@wesd.org; 503‐385-4701 
- Carolyn (C.J) Webb, Pre-ETS Program Coordinator: Carolyn.Webb@state.or.us; 503-

476-4979 
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Region 3 (Lane, Lincoln, Linn, Benton) 

- Josh Barbour; TNF: josh.barbour@lblesd.k12.or.us; 541-812-2737 
- Nicole Perdue, TNF/Pre-ETS Support: Nicole.j.perdue@state.or.us; 971-718-4054 
- Carolyn (C.J) Webb, Pre-ETS Program Coordinator: Carolyn.Webb@state.or.us; 503-

476-4979 
 
Region 4 (Douglas, Coos, Curry)  

- Darci Shivers, TNF: darci.shivers@douglasesd.or.k12.us; 541‐440‐4777, ext. 6601 
- Joy Ward, TNF/Pre-ETS Support: joy.ward@douglasesd.k12.or.us; 541-530-1989 
- Mandy Younger, Pre-ETS Coordinator: Mandy.Younger@dhsoha.state.or.us 503-951-

0606 
 

Region 5 (Josephine, Jackson, Klamath)   
- Cindy Cameron, TNF: cynthia_cameron@soesd.k12.or.us 
- Joy Ward, TNF/Pre-ETS Support: joy.ward@douglasesd.k12.or.us; 541-530-1989 
- Mandy Younger, Pre-ETS Coordinator: Mandy.Younger@dhsoha.state.or.us 503-951-

0606 
 
Region 6 (Clackamas, Wasco, Hood River, Sherman, Gilliam) 

- Kriss Rita, TNF: krita@clackesd.k12.or.us; 503‐675‐4163 
- Toni DePeel, Pre-ETS Coordinator: Toni.M.DePeel@dhsoha.state.or.us; 971-600-8358  

 
Region 7 (Jefferson, Deschutes, Crook, Wheeler, Lake) 

- Marguerite Blackmore, TNF: marguerite.blackmore@hdesd.org; 541‐693‐5717 
- Desiree Berry, Pre-ETS Coordinator: Desiree.Berry@dhsoha.state.or.us 503-586-6817 

 
Region 8 (Morrow, Umatilla, Union, Wallowa, Baker, Grant, Harney, Malheur) 

- Lon Thornburg, TNF: lon.thornburg@imesd.k12.or.us; 541‐966‐3162 
- Donna Lowry, TNF/Pre-ETS Support: Donna.Lowry@imesd.k12.or.us; 541-561-2933 
- Desiree Berry, Pre-ETS Coordinator: Desiree.Berry@dhsoha.state.or.us 503-586-6817 

 
Statewide 

- Sally Simich: Oregon Department of Education: sally.simich@state.or.us; 503-947-5639  
- Mike Franklin: Oregon Department of Education: mike.franklin@state.or.us 

503 947-5634 
- Sheri Boyd: Vocational Rehabilitation: Sheri.Boyd@dhsoha.state.or.us 503-798-5412 

 
ODDS Employment Specialists 
1. Nate Deeks (Multnomah, Washington, Clatsop, Columbia) nathan.a.deeks@state.or.us; 

503-510-3323  
2. Brad Collins (Benton, Lane, Linn, Marion) bradley.c.collins@state.or.us; 503-602-2115 
3. Theresa Knowles (Baker, Gilliam, Grant, Malheur, Morrow, Umatilla, Union, Wallowa, 

Wheeler) theresa.m.knowles@state.or.us; 541-214-9063 
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4. Erica Drake (Deschutes, Crook, Jefferson, Klamath, Lake, Hood, Harney, Sherman, Wasco) 
erica.drake@state.or.us; 541-232-8754 

5. Melanie Hartwig (Coos, Curry, Douglas, Jackson, Josephine) 
melanie.l.hartwig@state.or.us; 503-753-6994 

6. Micah Sischo (Clackamas, Tillamook, Lincoln, Polk, Yamhill) micah.sischo@state.or.us; 
503-871-2246 

 
 
Updated on 4/16/2021 -- for questions, contact: Pennie Hartley 
Pennie.HARTLEY@dhsoha.state.or.us; or Acacia McGuire Anderson 
acacia.mcguireanderson@state.or.us  
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